



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3064 OF 2023

Dr. Khaliquzzaman Rafiquzzaman
Quadri and Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

...Respondents

....

Mr. Raju Suryawanshi with Mr. Avinash Patil for the Petitioners.
Mr. S.V. Gavand, APP for Respondent No.1-State.

CORAM: SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI &
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.

DATED: 11th SEPTEMBER, 2023.

P.C.:-

1. The Petitioner seeks to quash the FIR No.370 of 2023 registered at MIDC Police Station, Solapur City, District-Solapur, for the offences punishable under Sections 304-A and 338 r/w 34 of the IPC, mainly on the ground of non-compliance of the directions contained in decision of the Apex Court in *Jacob Mathew vs. State of Punjab and Anr. (2005) 6 SCC 1*.

2. Issue notice to Respondent No.2, returnable on 25/09/2023.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)