

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 3064 OF 2023

Khaliquzzaman Rafiquzzaman ... Petitioners
Quadri And Ors.

Versus

State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Avinash B. Patil for the Petitioners.

Mr. Pankaj Deokar, A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

PSI M. B. Gadhave, MIDC Police Station, Solapur City is present.

Coram : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.

Date : 15th APRIL 2026.

PER COURT :

1. Issue notice to Respondent No. 2, returnable on 30th April 2026.
2. Learned APP through the Investigating Officer of MIDC Police Station, Solapur City is directed to inform the Respondent No. 2 of the present Petition and the next date of hearing.

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]